
Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 16 September 2019
Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact:
Gareth Williams
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6362 
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

------

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
13.00  

2 Proposed Order in Council - The Government of Wales Act 2006 
(Amendment) Order 2019: Evidence session
13.00-13.30 (Pages 1 - 17) 
Jeremy Miles AM, Counsel General
Diane Dunning, Welsh Government
Dr Hugh Rawlings, Welsh Government
Angharad C Thomas-Richards, Welsh Government

CLA(5)-24-19 – Briefing 1
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 1 – Order in Council
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 2 – Explanatory Memorandum (Welsh Government)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum (UK Government)

3 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 1
13.30-14.30 (Pages 18 - 47) 
Jeremy Miles AM, Counsel General
Diane Dunning, Welsh Government
Dr Hugh Rawlings, Welsh Government
Simon Brindle, Welsh Government

CLA(5)-24-19 – Briefing 2

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CLA(5)-24-19 – Legal brief

4 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues 
under Standing Order 21.3B
14.30-14.35 (Page 48) 
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 4 - Proposed negative statutory instruments with clear 
reports

4.1 pNeg(5)31 - The Retained EU Law (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU 
Exit) Regulations 2019

 

5 Proposed negative instruments that raise reporting issues under 
Standing Order 21.3B
14.35-14.40  

5.1 pNeg(5)30 - The Seeds (Amendment etc.) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 
(Pages 49 - 62)

CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 5 – Report
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 6 - Regulations
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum

6 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 
21.2 or 21.3
14.40-14.45 (Pages 63 - 66) 
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 8 – Statutory instruments with clear reports
Negative Resolution Instruments

6.1 SL(5)432 - Code of Practice for the Welfare of Cats
 

6.2 SL(5)436 - The Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019 (Transitional 
Provision for Assured Shorthold Tenancies) Regulations 2019

 

7 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 
under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
14.45-14.50  



Negative Resolution Instruments
7.1 SL(5)434 - The Education (School Day and School Year) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2019 
(Pages 67 - 85)

CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 9 – Report
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 10 – Regulations
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 11 – Explanatory Memorandum

7.2 SL(5)435 - The Plant Health (Forestry) (Amendment No. 2) (Wales) Order 
2019 

(Pages 86 - 96)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 12 – Report
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 13 – Order
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 14 – Explanatory Memorandum
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 15 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 
Trefnydd, 19 July 2019

7.3 SL(5)437 - The Hazardous Waste (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019 
(Pages 97 - 108)

CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 16 – Report
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 17 – Regulations
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 18 – Explanatory Memorandum

7.4 SL(5)438 - The Plant Health (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2019 
(Pages 109 - 121)

CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 19 – Report
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 20 – Order
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 21 – Explanatory Memorandum
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 22 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 
Trefnydd, 25 July 2019

7.5 SL(5)439 - The Education (Student Finance) (Amendments to Student 
Eligibility) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

(Pages 122 - 137)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 23 – Report
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 24 – Regulations



CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 25 – Explanatory Memorandum

8 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 
under Standing Order 21.7
14.50-14.55  

8.1 SL(5)433 - The Cardiff and Valleys Railways (Transfer) Order 2019 
(Pages 138 - 157)

CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 26 – Report
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 27 – Order

9 Statutory Instruments requiring Assembly consent: Brexit
14.55-15.00  

9.1 SICM(5)25 - The Plant Health (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 
(Pages 158 - 201)

CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 28 – Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 29 - Regulations
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 30 – Explanatory Memorandum
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 31 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 
and Rural Affairs, 29 July 2019
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 32 – Written statement
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 33 - Commentary

10 Standing Order 30B Report: The European Union (Withdrawal) Act 
and Common Frameworks
15.00-15.05 (Pages 202 - 220) 
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 34 – Written statement
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 35 - Report

11 Written statements under Standing Order 30C
15.05-15.10  

11.1 WS-30C(5)140 - The Freedom of Establishment and Free Movement of 
Services (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

(Pages 221 - 225)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 36 – Written statement



CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 37 - Commentary
11.2 WS-30C(5)142 - The Agriculture (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 
(Pages 226 - 230)

CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 38 – Written statement
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 39 - Commentary

11.3 WS-30C(5)143 - The Health and Safety (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 
2018 

(Pages 231 - 234)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 40 – Written statement
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 41 - Commentary

11.4 WS-30C(5)144 - The Storage of Carbon Dioxide (Amendment and Power to 
Modify) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018 

(Pages 235 - 238)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 42 – Written statement
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 43 - Commentary

11.5 WS-30C(5)145 - The Animals (Legislative Functions) (EU Exit) Regulations 
2019 

(Pages 239 - 242)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 44 – Written statement
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 45 - Commentary

11.6 WS-30C(5)146 - The Common Agricultural Policy and Common Organisation 
of the Markets in Agricultural Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2019 

(Pages 243 - 247)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 46 – Written statement
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 47 - Commentary

11.7 WS-30C(5)147 - The Food and Drink (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 
2019 

(Pages 248 - 251)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 48 – Written statement
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 49 - Commentary



11.8 WS-30C(5)148 - The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural 
Products (Transitional Arrangements etc.) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 
2019 

(Pages 252 - 257)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 50 – Written statement
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 51 - Commentary

11.9 WS-30C(5)150 - The Import of and Trade in Animals and Animal Products 
(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019 

(Pages 258 - 262)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 52 – Written statement
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 53 - Commentary

11.10 WS-30C(5)149 - The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural 
Products and Common Agricultural Policy (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) 
(EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019 

(Pages 263 - 267)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 54 – Written statement
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 55 - Commentary

12 Interparliamentary Forum on Brexit: Update
15.10-15.15 (Pages 268 - 271) 
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 56 – Media release
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 57 – Letter from the Chair of the Public Administration 
and Constitutional Affairs Committee, 5 September 2019

13 Paper(s) to note
15.15-15.20  

13.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: WS-30C(5)134 - The 
European Grouping of Territorial Cooperation (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

(Pages 272 - 273)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 58 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 
Trefnydd, 17 July 2019



13.2 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Llywydd and the 
Counsel General: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill 

(Pages 274 - 275)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 59 – Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to 
the Llywydd and the Counsel General, 17 July 2019

13.3 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: WS-30C(5)133 - The 
Environment (Legislative Functions from Directives) (EU Exit) Regulations 
2019 

(Pages 276 - 277)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 60 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 
Trefnydd, 23 July 2019

13.4 Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee: Voting rights for prisoners 

(Pages 278 - 280)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 61 – Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee, 23 July 2019

13.5 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Legislative 
Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill 

(Pages 281 - 288)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 62 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 
and Rural Affairs, 25 July 2019

13.6 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Forthcoming subordinate 
legislation 

(Pages 289 - 290)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 63 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 
Trefnydd, 26 July 2019

13.7 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 
Committee to the Llywydd: Voting rights for prisoners 

(Pages 291 - 298)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 64 – Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local 
Government and Communities Committee, 26 July 2019



13.8 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 
Committee to the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Voting rights 
for prisoners 

(Pages 299 - 303)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 65 – Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local 
Government and Communities Committee, 26 July 2019

13.9 Letter from the Counsel General: EU Exit SIs 
(Pages 304 - 305)

CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 66 – Letter from the Counsel General, 26 July 2019
13.10 Letter from the Future Generations Commissioner: Future Generations 

Report 
(Pages 306 - 307)

CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 67 – Letter from the Future Generations 
Commissioner, 9 August 2019

13.11 Letter from the Llywydd: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill 
(Pages 308 - 315)

CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 68 – Letter from the Llywydd, 13 August 2019
13.12 Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Senedd and 

Elections (Wales) Bill 
(Pages 316 - 325)

CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 69 – Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the 
Finance Committee, 13 August 2019

13.13 Letter from the First Minister: Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandums 
(Pages 326 - 327)

CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 70 – Letter from the First Minister, 23 August 2019
13.14 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Finance Ministers' 

Quadrilateral 
(Page 328)

CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 71 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 
Trefnydd, 29 August 2019



13.15 Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Finance Committee: 
Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill 

(Page 329)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 72 – Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of 
the Finance Committee, 3 September 2019

13.16 Letter from the Counsel General: Meeting of the Joint Ministerial Committee 
(EU negotiations) 

(Pages 330 - 331)
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 73 – Letter from the Counsel General, 11 September 
2019

14 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
15.20  

15 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Birmingham 
Commonwealth Games Bill: Draft report
15.20-15.30 (Pages 332 - 342) 
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 74 – Draft report
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 75 – Legislative Consent Memorandum
CLA(5)-24-19 – Legal brief 2

16 Briefing on a procedure for consolidation bill scrutiny
15.30-16.30 (Pages 343 - 420) 
CLA(5)-24-19 – Briefing 3
CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 76 – Letter from the Business Committee, including 
draft Standing Order

Date of the next meeting - 23 September 2019 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Draft Order in Council laid before Parliament under section 109(4) of the Government of Wales 

Act 2006, for approval by resolution of each House of Parliament. 

D R A F T  S T A T U T O R Y  I N S T R U M E N T S  

2019 No. 

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 

DEVOLUTION, WALES 

The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) Order 2019 

Made - - - - *** 

Coming into force in accordance with article
[...]
018:

“In relation to the instrument, I, Lesley Griffiths have had due regard to 
the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any 
other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010.”

Little or no impact on equalities is expected.

5. Explanations 

5.1 The explanations statement has been made in paragraph 4 (Purpose & 
intended effect of the legislation) of the main body of this explanatory 
memorandum. 

6. Criminal offences 

Not applicable / required. 

7. Legislative sub-delegation 

Not applicable / required. 

8. Urgency 

Not applicable / required.

Pack Page 62



Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
16 September 2019

SL(5)432 – Code of Practice for the Welfare of Cats

Procedure: Negative
A person who is responsible for an animal has a duty under the Animal 
Welfare Act 2006 (“the 2006 Act”) to take reasonable steps to ensure its 
welfare needs are met. The existing Code of Practice was issued in 2008, 
under the 2006 Act. An update is required to reflect the most recent science, 
legislation and standards in animal welfare in order to avoid animals being 
put at risk of harm. 

The guidance in this Code explains what needs to be done by those 
responsible for a cat and covers the need for a suitable environment; a 
suitable diet; normal behaviour patterns; housing needs (particularly in 
relation to other animals) and health and welfare needs. The guidance 
contains signposts to further information and recommends veterinary 
surgeons as a primary source of advice on the animal’s health and welfare. 

The Code should be used by those responsible for a cat. If proceedings are 
brought under the 2006 Act for a welfare offence the court may take into 
account the extent to which someone has complied with the guidance in the 
Code in deciding whether an offence has been committed.   

The current maximum sentence for certain animal welfare offences under the 
2006 Act is 51 weeks imprisonment and/or a fine. The Animal Welfare 
(Sentencing) Bill is currently awaiting committee stage in the House of 
Commons, if passed it will allow these offences to be tried either way and 
will increase the maximum penalty to a fine and/or 12 months imprisonment 
if tried summarily , and a fine and/or 5 years imprisonment if tried on 
indictment. The wording in the Code will be updated to reflect any changes.

Pack Page 63

Agenda Item 6



Procedure: Negative

The Code of Practice is issued under section 14 of the 2006 Act, which 
allows the National Assembly for Wales to publish practical guidance in 
respect of any provision under the Act. The power to publish guidance was 
transferred from the Assembly to Welsh Ministers by paragraph 30 of 
Schedule 11 of the 2006 Act. Section 16 requires that a draft of the Code is 
published, consulted on, and any consultation responses are considered. 
These steps have been taken. 

There is a transitional provision in paragraph 34 of Schedule 11 of the 2006 
Act that states where there is a corresponding function exercisable by a 
Minister of the Crown, the relevant Parliamentary procedure applies to any 
function conferred on Welsh Ministers. The Minister of the Crown must use 
the negative procedure, set out by section 15 of the 2006 Act, and so the 
Code is being laid using the negative resolution procedure; the Assembly 
may resolve that the Code be annulled not later than 40 days after it is laid.

Parent Act: Animal Welfare Act 2006 

Date Made: 

Date Laid: 12 July 2019

Coming into force date: 

Pack Page 64



Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
16 September 2019

SL(5)436 – The Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 
2019 (Transitional Provision for Assured Shorthold 
Tenancies) Regulations 2019

Procedure: Negative
The Renting Homes (Fees etc) (Wales) Act 2019 (Transitional Provision for 
Assured Shorthold Tenancies) Regulations 2019 (“Regulations”) deal with the 
application of the Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019 (“the 2019 
[...]
 offence under this section is liable to 
a fine.  The Justice Impact Assessment undertaken by the DCMS 
indicated that, based on the number of prosecutions for ticketing offences 
in London 2012 and the 2014 Glasgow Commonwealth Games there 

Pack Page 337



 

 

would be fewer than five cases brought under the offence each year from 
when tickets go on sale to 2022 across the UK.  The implication for Wales 
is therefore potential for one prosecution case at the most.  DCMS has 
confirmed they have agreed to meet any downstream costs to the justice 
system in England and Wales arising from prosecutions under this 
offence. 

 
Conclusion 
 
14. It is the view of the Welsh Government that it is appropriate to deal with 

these provisions in this UK Bill as it represents the most practical and 
proportionate legislative vehicle to enable the provisions to apply in Wales. 

 
 
Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AC/ AM 
Deputy Minister, Culture, Sport and Tourism  
June 2019 

Pack Page 338



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 339

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 343

Agenda Item 16By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 348

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Proposed Order in Council - The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) Order 2019: Evidence session
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 1
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 2
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 3

	3 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 1
	CLA(5)-24-19 - Legal brief 1

	4 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.3B
	5.1 pNeg(5)30 - The Seeds (Amendment etc.) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 6
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 7

	6 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	7.1 SL(5)434 - The Education (School Day and School Year) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 10
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 11

	7.2 SL(5)435 - The Plant Health (Forestry) (Amendment No. 2) (Wales) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 13
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 14
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 15

	7.3 SL(5)437 - The Hazardous Waste (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 17
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 18

	7.4 SL(5)438 - The Plant Health (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 20
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 21
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 22

	7.5 SL(5)439 - The Education (Student Finance) (Amendments to Student Eligibility) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 24
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 25

	8.1 SL(5)433 - The Cardiff and Valleys Railways (Transfer) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 27

	9.1 SICM(5)25 - The Plant Health (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 29
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 30
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 31
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 32
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 33

	10 Standing Order 30B Report: The European Union (Withdrawal) Act and Common Frameworks
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 35

	11.1 WS-30C(5)140 - The Freedom of Establishment and Free Movement of Services (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 37

	11.2 WS-30C(5)142 - The Agriculture (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 39

	11.3 WS-30C(5)143 - The Health and Safety (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 41

	11.4 WS-30C(5)144 - The Storage of Carbon Dioxide (Amendment and Power to Modify) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 43

	11.5 WS-30C(5)145 - The Animals (Legislative Functions) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 45

	11.6 WS-30C(5)146 - The Common Agricultural Policy and Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 47

	11.7 WS-30C(5)147 - The Food and Drink (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 49

	11.8 WS-30C(5)148 - The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural Products (Transitional Arrangements etc.) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 51

	11.9 WS-30C(5)150 - The Import of and Trade in Animals and Animal Products (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 53

	11.10 WS-30C(5)149 - The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural Products and Common Agricultural Policy (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 55

	12 Interparliamentary Forum on Brexit: Update
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 57

	13.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: WS-30C(5)134 - The European Grouping of Territorial Cooperation (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	13.2 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Llywydd and the Counsel General: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill
	13.3 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: WS-30C(5)133 - The Environment (Legislative Functions from Directives) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	13.4 Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee: Voting rights for prisoners
	13.5 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill
	13.6 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Forthcoming subordinate legislation
	13.7 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee to the Llywydd: Voting rights for prisoners
	190726 Chair to Llywydd re prisoner voting (e).pdf
	WG Reponse to ELGC Committee Report Prisoner Voting - English.pdf

	13.8 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee to the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Voting rights for prisoners
	190726 Chair to Minister re prisoner voting (e).pdf
	Response to ELGC Committee - Assembly Commission (e).pdf

	13.9 Letter from the Counsel General: EU Exit SIs
	13.10 Letter from the Future Generations Commissioner: Future Generations Report
	13.11 Letter from the Llywydd: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill
	13.12 Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill
	13.13 Letter from the First Minister: Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandums
	13.14 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Finance Ministers' Quadrilateral
	13.15 Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill
	13.16 Letter from the Counsel General: Meeting of the Joint Ministerial Committee (EU negotiations)
	15 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Birmingham Commonwealth Games Bill: Draft report
	CLA(5)-24-19 - Paper 75
	CLA(5)-24-19 - Legal brief 2

	16 Briefing on a procedure for consolidation bill scrutiny
	CLA(5)-24-19 – Paper 76




Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 16 September 
2019
Meeting time: 13.10 - 16.07

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5607

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair)

Suzy Davies AM

Dai Lloyd AM

Witnesses:

Jeremy Miles AM, Counsel General and Brexit Minister

Simon Brindle, Welsh Government

Diane Dunning, Welsh Government

Dr Hugh Rawlings CB, Director, Welsh Government

Angharad Thomas-Richards, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)

Rachael Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Sara Moran (Researcher)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser)

http://senedd.tv/


Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from Carwyn Jones AM.

2 Proposed Order in Council - The Government of Wales Act 2006 
(Amendment) Order 2019: Evidence session 

The Committee took evidence from the Counsel General; Dr Hugh Rawlings, Director of 
Constitutional Affairs and Inter-Governmental Relations, Welsh Government; Diane 
Dunning, Deputy Director of Legal Services, Welsh Government; and Angharad C 
Thomas-Richards, Electoral Reform Programme Adviser, Welsh Government.

3 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 1 

The Committee took evidence from the Counsel General; Dr Hugh Rawlings, Director of 
Constitutional Affairs and Inter-Governmental Relations, Welsh Government; Diane 
Dunning, Deputy Director of Legal Services, Welsh Government; and Simon Brindle, 
Director of Brexit Strategy, Welsh Government.

4 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues under 
Standing Order 21.3B 

4.1 pNeg(5)31 - The Retained EU Law (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content that the negative 
procedure should apply.

5 Proposed negative instruments that raise reporting issues under 
Standing Order 21.3B 

5.1 pNeg(5)30 - The Seeds (Amendment etc.) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 
the recommendation that the Welsh Government uplifts the Regulations to be subject 
to the affirmative procedure.



6 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 

6.1 SL(5)432 - Code of Practice for the Welfare of Cats 

6.2 SL(5)436 - The Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019 (Transitional Provision 

for Assured Shorthold Tenancies) Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instruments and was content.

7 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

7.1 SL(5)434 - The Education (School Day and School Year) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument, along with the Government response, and 
will report to the Assembly in line with the reporting point identified.

7.2 SL(5)435 - The Plant Health (Forestry) (Amendment No. 2) (Wales) Order 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to wait for the Government 
response before reporting to the Assembly.

7.3 SL(5)437 - The Hazardous Waste (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the merits point identified, and to highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting the 
EU.

7.4 SL(5)438 - The Plant Health (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the merits point identified.

7.5 SL(5)439 - The Education (Student Finance) (Amendments to Student Eligibility) 

(Wales) Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument, along with the Government response, and 
agreed to report to the Assembly in line with the merits points identified.



8 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.7 

8.1 SL(5)433 - The Cardiff and Valleys Railways (Transfer) Order 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the merits point identified.

In addition, the Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government to raise the issue 
of the accessibility of law.

9 Statutory Instruments requiring Assembly consent: Brexit 

9.1 SICM(5)25 - The Plant Health (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary.

10 Standing Order 30B Report: The European Union (Withdrawal) Act and 
Common Frameworks 

The Committee noted the written statement and the report.

11 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

11.1 WS-30C(5)140 - The Freedom of Establishment and Free Movement of Services 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary.

11.2 WS-30C(5)142 - The Agriculture (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary, and agreed to write to the 
Welsh Government to seek clarification, as per the commentary provided by Assembly 
lawyers. 

11.3 WS-30C(5)143 - The Health and Safety (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary, and agreed to write to the 
Welsh Government to seek clarification, as per the commentary provided by Assembly 
lawyers.



11.4 WS-30C(5)144 - The Storage of Carbon Dioxide (Amendment and Power to 

Modify) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary.

11.5 WS-30C(5)145 - The Animals (Legislative Functions) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary.

11.6 WS-30C(5)146 - The Common Agricultural Policy and Common Organisation of 

the Markets in Agricultural Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary.

11.7 WS-30C(5)147 - The Food and Drink (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary.

11.8 WS-30C(5)148 - The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural 

Products (Transitional Arrangements etc.) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2019 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary, and agreed to write to the 
Welsh Government to seek an update and further clarification, as per the commentary 
provided by Assembly lawyers.

11.9 WS-30C(5)150 - The Import of and Trade in Animals and Animal Products 

(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary, and agreed to write to the 
Welsh Government to seek clarification, as per the commentary provided by Assembly 
lawyers.



11.10 WS-30C(5)149 - The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural 

Products and Common Agricultural Policy (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) (EU 

Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary, and agreed to write to the 
Welsh Government to seek clarification, as per the commentary provided by Assembly 
lawyers.

12 Interparliamentary Forum on Brexit: Update 

The Committee noted the press release and the letter from the Chair of the Public 
Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee. In addition, the Committee noted 
that the next meeting of the Interparliamentary Forum would be hosted in Cardiff.

13 Paper(s) to note 

13.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: WS-30C(5)134 - The European 

Grouping of Territorial Cooperation (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd.

13.2 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Llywydd and the Counsel 

General: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the 
Llywydd and the Counsel General.

13.3 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: WS-30C(5)133 - The 

Environment (Legislative Functions from Directives) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd.

13.4 Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee: Voting rights for prisoners 

The Committee noted the letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Equality, Local 
Government and Communities Committee.



13.5 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 
Affairs.

13.6 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Forthcoming subordinate 

legislation 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd.

13.7 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee to the Llywydd: Voting rights for prisoners 

The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee to the Llywydd.

13.8 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee to the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Voting rights for 

prisoners 

The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee to the Minister for Housing and Local Government.

13.9 Letter from the Counsel General: EU Exit SIs 

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General.

13.10 Letter from the Future Generations Commissioner: Future Generations Report 

The Committee noted the letter from the Future Generations Commissioner.

13.11 Letter from the Llywydd: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Llywydd.

13.12 Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Senedd and 

Elections (Wales) Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Finance 
Committee.



13.13 Letter from the First Minister: Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandums 

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister.

13.14 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Finance Ministers' 

Quadrilateral 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd.

13.15 Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Senedd 

and Elections (Wales) Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Finance 
Committee.

13.16 Letter from the Counsel General: Meeting of the Joint Ministerial Committee (EU 

negotiations) 

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General.

14 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The Committee agreed the motion.

15 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Birmingham Commonwealth 
Games Bill: Draft report 

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report on the Legislative Consent 
Memorandum on the Birmingham Commonwealth Games Bill. 

16 Briefing on a procedure for consolidation bill scrutiny 

The Committee received a briefing on a proposed procedure for the future scrutiny of 
consolidation bills.


